

No. 20-1507

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

CALVARY CHAPEL OF BANGOR,

Plaintiff–Appellant

v.

JANET MILLS,
in her official capacity as Governor of the State of Maine,

Defendant–Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maine
In Case No. 1:20-cv-00156 before The Honorable Nancy Torresen

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF–APPELLANT

Mathew D. Staver, *Counsel of Record*
Horatio G. Mihet
Roger K. Gannam
Daniel J. Schmid
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854
(407) 875-1776
court@LC.org
hmihet@LC.org
rgannam@LC.org
dschmid@LC.org
Attorneys for Plaintiff–Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT1

I. ALL OF THE GOVERNOR’S ORDERS RESTRICTING WORSHIP ARE BEFORE THE COURT, REGARDLESS OF THE GOVERNOR’S CONTINUALLY SHIFTING INTERPRETATIONS AND DEFLECTIONS TO AVOID ACCOUNTABILITY.....1

 A. The Governor Misrepresents What Her Orders Require and Deflects Blame to Calvary Chapel for Telling the Court What the Orders Say.1

 B. Neither the Governor’s Shifting Interpretations nor Her Newer Orders Negate Calvary’s Chapel’s Likelihood of Success or Irreparable Harm.9

II. THE GOVERNOR’S ARGUMENTS FAIL TO OVERCOME CALVARY CHAPEL’S LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF ITS CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS.13

 A. This Court Should Follow the Analytical Line of Cases Holding That the Governor’s Disparate Worship Restrictions Violate the First Amendment, and Reject the Deferential Line of Cases Relied on by the Governor to Avoid Strict Scrutiny of Her Discriminatory Orders.13

 B. The Comparisons Used by the Governor in an Attempt to Avoid Strict Scrutiny Are Fraught With False and Unreasonable Assumptions Not Supported by the Record.....18

 C. The Governor’s Inapposite, Anecdotal Accounts of Church Gatherings Do Not Advance His Burden to Justify His Worship Restrictions.....23

D. The Governor’s Orders Violate the Establishment Clause Under the
Lemon Test.27

III. THE GOVERNOR’S ARGUMENTS DO NOT SHIFT THE BALANCE
OF THE REMAINING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FACTORS.....28

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT,
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cassell v. Snyders, No. 20 C 50153,
2020 WL 2112374 (N.D. Ill. May 3, 2020).....17

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....15,16,23

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....20

Edenfield v. Fane, 507 U.S. 761 (1993)23

Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker,
962 F.3d 341 (7th Cir. 2020)9,11,15

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)29

Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp., 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....28

Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007).....11

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....11

Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner, 522 U.S. 136 (1997)20

Jacobsen v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....13,14,15,17

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)27,28

Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear,
957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)17

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....27

McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky., 545 U.S. 844 (2005)27

On Fire Christian Ctr., Inc. v. Fischer, No. 3:20-cv-264-JRW,
2020 WL 1820249 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 11, 2020).....15

Roberts v. Neace, 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)10,11,22

Sindicato Puertorriqueno de Trabajadores v. Fortuno,
699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....28,29

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....14,15

Tabernacle Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear, No. 3:20-cv-00033-GFVT,
2020 WL 2305307 (E.D. Ky. May 8, 2020).....15,19

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)23

Walsh v. Teltech Sys., Inc., CV 13-13064-RWZ,
2015 WL 12856456 (D. Mass. July 30, 2015)7

Walsh v. Teltech Sys., Inc., 821 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 2016).....7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*

Statutes

Fed. R. Evid. 2013,7

Other Authorities

Allison James, DVM, PhD, et al., *High COVID-19 Attack Rate Among Attendees at Events at a Church—Arkansas, March 2020*, 69(20) MMWR 632 (May 22, 2020)25

Hebrews.....10,11

Lea Hamner, MPH, et al., *High SARS-CoV-2 Attack Rate Following Exposure at a Choir Practice—Skagit County, Washington, March 2020*, 69(19) MMWR 606, 606 (May 15, 2020).....24

Matthew.....17
